

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

DAVID JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

J.D. WHITEHEAD, *ET AL.*,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALI A. BEYDOUN
Counsel of Record
UNROW Human Rights
Impact Litigation Clinic
4801 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 274-4088
beydoun@american.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background	3
II. Factual Background.....	4
III. Procedural History and Charges	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This Court Should Resolve the Confusion Among the Circuit Courts and the Conflict with this Court’s Equal Protection Jurisprudence about Whether Intermediate Scrutiny Applies Uniformly to Classifications Based on Illegitimacy and Sex.....	11
II. This Court Should Resolve the Important Question of the Constitutionality of § 1432(a)(3)	20
III. This Case is the Appropriate Vehicle to Resolve the Applicable Level of Scrutiny and the Constitutionality of § 1432(a)(3).	24

CONCLUSION.....	26
Appendix A (Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, May 24, 2011).....	1a
Appendix B (Decision of Board of Immigration Appeals, April 20, 2010).....	35a
Appendix C (Decision of Immigration Court, May 28, 2009)	44a
Appendix D (Immigration Judge’s Memorandum of Decision and Order Denying Respondent’s Motion to Terminate Removal Proceedings, May 21, 2009) ..	55a
Appendix E (INS Denial of Form N-600)	62a
Appendix F (Joan Francis Affidavit).....	65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 13, 24
<i>Bennett v. Day</i> , 89 S.E.2d 674 (Ga. App. 1955)	23
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979).....	16
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	8, 12, 13, 24
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	9
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16
<i>Grant v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 534 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 17, 24
<i>In re Brennan</i> , 134 N.W.2d 126 (Minn. 1965)	23
<i>In re Lazarus</i> , 24 F.2d 243 (N.D. Ga. 1928).....	21
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	4, 23
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	9, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	18
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	14, 15
<i>Marquez-Morales v. Holder</i> , 377 F. App’x 361 (5th Cir. 2010)	8, 17, 24
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	9, 10, 18
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	10, 16

<i>Mitchell v. Comm’r of the Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 182 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Nehme v. INS</i> , 252 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of America v. Moorhead</i> , 916 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1990)	13, 19
<i>Rowe v. Cullen</i> , 9 A.2d 585 (Md. 1939)	23
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> , 430 U.S. 762 (1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	14
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2312 (2011)	11, 17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8, 15, 16, 20
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	13, 14
<i>Wedderburn v. INS</i> , 215 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	20
<i>Y. T. v. Bell</i> , 478 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Pa. 1979)	18

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V 2

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1432 (repealed 2000)..... 2, 12, 21

28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1988)..... 2

Child Citizenship Act of 2000, PL 106-395, 114 Stat.
1631 (2000)..... 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Citizenship of Minor Child of Native Am. Mother &
Spanish Father-Divorce of Parents, 37 Op. Att’y
Gen. 90 (1933)..... 21

House Comm. on Immigration & Naturalization,
76th Cong., Report Proposing a Revision and
Codification of the Nationality Laws of the United
States, Part One: Proposed Code with Explanatory
Comments (Comm. Print 1939) 20, 21

John R. Hamilton, Note, *The Unwed Father and the
Right to Know of His Child’s Existence*, 76 Ky. L.
J. 949 (1987/1988)..... 23

Solangel Maldonado, *Illegitimate Harm: Law,
Stigma, and Discrimination Against Nonmarital
Children*, 63 Fla. L. Rev. 345 (2011)..... 23

Tyche Hendricks, *Suits for Wrongful Deportation by
ICE Rise*, S.F. Chron., July 28, 2009 19
